

No. 03-50608

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTY McCARTHY, by and through her next friend
JAMIE TRAVIS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

KAREN F. HALE, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Texas
Department of Mental Health & Retardation, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, AUSTIN DIVISION

INTERVENOR UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division, Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-7999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. The Panel Correctly Held That Defendants’ Challenge To The Constitutionality Of The Statutes At Issue In This Case Should Not Be Considered In This Interlocutory Appeal	1
II. Title II Is Valid Legislation Under The Fourteenth Amendment And Under The Commerce Clause	8
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	2
<i>Baker v. Bell</i> , 630 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	7
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	15
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir.2002)	3
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8-9
<i>Groome Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Gros v. City of Grand Praire</i> , 209 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir.2003), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1658 (2004)	3
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	9
<i>Jordan v. City of Greenwood</i> , 711 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Lewis v. New Mexico Dep't of Health</i> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins</i> , No. 03-50608, 2004 WL 1789945 (5th Cir. Aug. 11, 2004)	1, 3, 5
<i>Miller v. King</i> , No. 02-13348, 2004 WL 2035197 (11th Cir. Sept. 14, 2004)	3
<i>Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber</i> , 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir.2003)	3
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	12

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	11-13
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	9, 11
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	11
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	2
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir.2001)	3
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	6
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lipscomb</i> , 299 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	13
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	4-6
<i>White v. United States Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	9, 12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution	
Commerce Clause	8, 14
Eleventh Amendment	2-5
Fourteenth Amendment	8-11
Equal Protection Clause	8, 11
Due Process Clause	11

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	9
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4)	14
42 U.S.C. 12131 (Title II)	<i>passim</i>
Fair Housing Amendments Act (FHAA), 42 U.S.C. 3604	14
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504)	1
